

Nos. 06-1195 and 06-1196

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAKHDAR BOUMEDIENE, *et al.*
Petitioners,

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH, *et al.*,
Respondents.

KHALED A.F. AL ODAH, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RETIRED GENERALS AND ADMIRALS,
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION,
ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION,
AND THE NATIONAL DEFENSE COMMITTEE
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Date: October 9, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. ALIENS DETAINED OVERSEAS AS ENEMY COMBATANTS ARE NOT DEPRIVED OF ANY RIGHTS UNDER THE SUSPENSION CLAUSE BY BEING DENIED THE RIGHT TO SEEK HABEAS RELIEF	11
A. Substantial Deference Is Due Congress’s and the President’s Determination That Petitioners’ Claims Are Best Handled by Means of CSRT Proceedings	13
B. Petitioners’ Suspension Clause Claims Are Inconsistent with <i>Eisentrager</i> and Other Decisions of This Court	15
C. <i>Amici</i> Have Serious Concerns That a Decision Recognizing Petitioners’ Habeas Claims Could Undermine American Military Effectiveness	25

	Page
II. THE COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO EXERCISE JURISDICTION BECAUSE PETITIONERS HAVE FAILED TO EXHAUST THEIR REMEDIES	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Ahrens v. Clark</i> , 335 U.S. 188 (1948)	22, 23
<i>Braden v. 30th Judicial Circuit Court of Ky.</i> , 410 U.S. 484 (1973)	23
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	14
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	4, 12, 30
<i>Eisentrager v. Forrestal</i> , 174 F.2d 961 (D.C. Cir. 1949), <i>rev'd</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	17, 23
<i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	13
<i>Gusik v. Schilder</i> 340 U.S. 128 (1950)	28
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006)	3, 7, 10
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	3, 5, 13, 29
<i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2553 (2007)	24
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946)	29
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	8, 12
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	28
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	<i>passim</i>

	Page(s)
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982)	28
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	14
<i>United States ex rel. Knauf v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	18
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	9, 18, 19, 21, 22, 30
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	17
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	14
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	4, 14, 19
Statutes, Regulations, and Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 9, cl. 2 (“Suspension Clause”) . . . <i>passim</i>	
Authorization for Use of Military Force (“AUMF”), Pub.L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001)	4, 13, 14
Detainee Treatment Act of 2005 (“DTA”), Pub.L. No. 109-148, §§ 1001-1006 (2005)	7, 8, 14
§ 1005(e)(1)	7
§ 1005(e)(2)	7, 8, 15
Military Commissions Act of 2006 (“MCA”), Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600 (2006) . . .	7, 8, 11, 14
§ 7(a)	7, 8
§ 7(b)	8

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 2241	6, 10, 22, 23
28 U.S.C. § 2241(e)(1) & (2)	8
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)	28
 Miscellaneous:	
Sept. 7, 2007 Declaration of Gordon A. England in Support of Respondents' Petition for Rehearing, <i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , No. 06-1197 (D.C. Cir.)	15
Sept. 6, 2007 Declaration of Michael V. Hayden in Support of Respondents' Petition for Rehearing, <i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , No. 06-1197 (D.C. Cir.)	15
Gen. Thomas L. Hemingway, <i>Wartime Detention of Enemy Combatants: What if There Were a War and No One Could Be Detained Without an Attorney?</i> , 34 DEN. J. INT'L L. & POL'Y 63, 85 (2006)	26
Griff Witte, "Pakistan Seen Losing Fight Against Taliban and Al-Qaeda," <i>Washington Post</i> , Oct. 3, 2007, at A01	20
July 7, 2004 Order of Deputy Secretary of Defense	6
